

APL-2013-00034

New York County Indictment No. 05822/10

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent,

against

TODD JOHNSON,

Defendant-Appellant.

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS AND THE NEW YORK STATE
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

WILLIAM C. SILVERMAN
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae The National
Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers
and The New York State Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers*
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166
212-801-9200

Date Completed: December 27, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 500.1(f).....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST2

STATEMENT OF POSITION3

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

ARGUMENT5

I. THERE WAS NO PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST
TODD JOHNSON5

 A. Mr. Johnson’s Alleged Gang Membership is Entitled to
 No Weight When Assessing Probable Cause.....6

 B. Prior Gang Problems at the Location Did Not Establish
 Probable Cause to Arrest Mr. Johnson.....9

 C. Partial Obstruction of a Doorway Cannot Provide a Basis
 for Probable Cause Without Evidence of Public Harm 10

II. WERE THE COURT TO UPHOLD PROBABLE CAUSE ON THESE
FACTS, THE NEW YORK DISORDERLY CONDUCT STATUTE
WOULD BE UNCONSTITUTIONAL..... 14

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	5, 9, 15
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giacco v. State of Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966).....	15
<i>Holeman v. City of New London</i> , 425 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	6
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	9
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	16
<i>Lanzetta v. State of New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	19
<i>Lawson v. Kolender</i> , 658 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	15
<i>Moreno v. Baca</i> , 431 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Nathanson v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 41 (1933).....	6
<i>Newsome v. Malcolm</i> , 492 F.2d 1166 (2d Cir. 1974)	15

<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	15
<i>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</i> , 382 U.S. 87 (1965).....	15, 20
<i>Spinelli v. United States</i> , 393 U.S. 410 (1969).....	6, 8
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	5
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1876).....	16
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	13
State Cases	
<i>In re Anderson</i> , 69 Cal. 2d 613 (1968)	15
<i>Anonymous v. City of Rochester</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 35 (2009).....	17
<i>City of New York v. Andrews</i> , 719 N.Y.S.2d 442 (Queens Sup. Ct. 2000).....	18
<i>Commw. v. Antobenedetto</i> , 315 N.E.2d 530 (Mass. 1974).....	6
<i>Commw. v. Cain</i> , 471 Pa. 140 (1977).....	15
<i>Fenster v. Leary</i> , 20 N.Y.2d 309 (1967).....	19
<i>Lippert v. State</i> , 664 S.W.2d 712 (Tex. Crim. App. 1984)	13
<i>People v. Baker</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 354 (2013).....	10

<i>People v. Bakolas</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 51 (1983)	17
<i>People v. Bright</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 376 (1988)	16, 18
<i>People v. Carcel</i> , 3 N.Y.2d 327 (1957)	11
<i>People v. Carrasquillo</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 248 (1981)	12
<i>People v. De Bour</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 210 (1976)	12
<i>People v Guevara-Carrero</i> , 938 N.Y.S.2d 185 (2d Dep't 2012).....	13
<i>People v. Havelka</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 636 (1978)	8
<i>People v. Huggins</i> , 131 P.3d 995 (Cal. 2006)	9
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 259 (2007)	11
<i>People v. Juarez</i> , 770 P.2d 1286 (Colo. 1989).....	13
<i>People v. McIntosh</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 521 (2001)	9
<i>People v. Sobotker</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 559 (1978)	5
<i>People v Tichenor</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 769 (1997)	10, 17-18
<i>People v. Weaver</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 123 (2011)	12

<i>People v. Wirchansky</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 130 (1976).....	6
<i>State v. Baca</i> , 640 P.2d 485 (N.M. 1982).....	6
<i>State v. Liuzza</i> , 457 So. 2d 664 (La. 1984).....	15
<i>State v. Tassin</i> , 343 So. 2d 681 (La. 1976).....	6
<i>Yancey v. State</i> , 44 S.W.3d 315 (Ark. 2001).....	6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend XIV	14

State Statutes

Penal Law § 240.20.....	1, 10, 14, 17
Penal Law § 240.20(5).....	11
Penal Law § 240.20(6).....	14, 18
